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Notes

THE INSPECTOR WILL RECHECK FOR EXPANSIVE SOILS AND/OR GRADING REQUIREMENTS AT THE
FIRST FOUNDATION INSPECTION.

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO LIGHTING ORDINANCE.
DISTURBED AREA =

ALL LAND DISTURBANCE SHALL BE WITHIN THE FOOTPRINT
OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE. AND DRIVEWAY AREA & PAD.

FUEL MODIFICATION ZONES REQUIRED:

*THE FIRST ZONE INCLUDES THE AREA FROM ANY BUILDINGS TO A POINT 50
FEET AWAY. THIS ZONE MUST BE CLEARED AND PLANTED WITH
FIRE-RESISTANT PLANTS. GRASS AND OTHER VEGITATION LOCATED MORE
THAN 50 FEET FROM BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES AND LESS THAN 6 INCHES
IN HEIGHT ABOVE GROUND NEED NOT BE REMOVED WHERE NECESSARY TO
STABILIZE THE SOIL AND PREVENT EROSION. IRRIGATION REQUIRED.

*THE SECOND ZONE IS THE AREA BETWEEN 50 TO 100 FEET AWAY. IN THIS ZONE THE
NATIVE VEGETATION MAY REMAIN BUT MUST BE THINNED BY 50%, AND ALL DEAD
AND DYING VEGITATION MUST BE REMOVED. IRRIGATION IS OPTIONAL.

STREET NUMBERS: APPROVED NUMBERS AND/OR ADDRESSES SHALL BE PLACED AN ALL NEW AND EXISTING
BUILDINGS AND AT APPROPRIATE ADDITIONAL LOCATIONS, SO AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE

FROM THE STREET OR ROADWAY FRONTING THE PROPERTY WHEN APPROACHING FROM EITHER DIRRECTION

THE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THIER BACKGROUND AND SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM SIZE
STANDARDS: 4" HIGH WITH A 3/8" STROKE FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS, 6” HIGH WITH A 1/2" STROKE
FOR COMMERCIAL AND MULTI-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AND 12" HIGH WITH A 1" STROKE FOR INDUSTRIAL

BUILDINGS.

A NFPA 13D AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED FOR THE PROPOSED RESIDENCE

MINIMUM 16" WIDE PAVED DRIVEWAYS ARE REQUIRED WITHIN 150" OF THE STRUCTURE.

ALL-WEATHER PAVED ACCESS, ABLE TO SUPPORT THE WEIGHT OF A FIRE ENGINE (75K LBS.) AND APPROVED
FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO THE ACCUMULATION OF ANY COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS ON THE
JOB SITE.

NO PARKING IS PERMITTED ON FIRE ACCESS ROAD AND TURN-OUT

RESERVING COMMON LAW COPYRIGHT: THESE PLANS AND DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED, COPIES OR CHANGED IN ANYWAY WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTRY WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONCET OF M.A.DESIGN & DRAFTING SERVICES

FUEL MODIFICATION ZONES REQUIRED: ENTIRE LOT TO BE FUEL MODIFIED

*THE FIRST ZONE INCLUDES THE AREA FROM ANY BUILDINGS TO A POINT 50
FEET AWAY. THIS ZONE MUST BE CLEARED AND PLANTED WITH
FIRE-RESISTANT PLANTS. GRASS AND OTHER VEGITATION LOCATED MORE
THAN 50 FEET FROM BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES AND LESS THAN 6 INCHES
IN HEIGHT ABOVE GROUND NEED NOT BE REMOVED WHERE NECESSARY TO
STABILIZE THE SOIL AND PREVENT EROSION. IRRIGATION REQUIRED.

*THE SECOND ZONE IS THE AREA BETWEEN 50 TO 100 FEET AWAY. IN THIS ZONE THE
NATIVE VEGETATION MAY REMAIN BUT MUST BE THINNED BY 50% AND ALL DEAD
AND DYING VEGITATION MUST BE REMOVED. IRRIGATION IS OPTIONAL

THIS PROJECT SHALL USE PROPANE GAS. THE 250 GAL. TANK SHALL MAINTAIN A
10° SETBACK FROM ALL STRUCTURES AND ADJOINING PROPERTY THAT CAN BE BUILT UPON.
ALL COMBUSTIBLE VEGITATION SHALL BE LOCATED 10 FEET AWAY FROM TANKS.

STREET NUMBERS: APPROVED NUMBERS AND/OR ADDRESSES SHALL BE PLACED AN ALL NEW AND EXISTING
BUILDINGS AND AT APPROPRIATE ADDITIONAL LOCATIONS S0 AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE
FROM THE STREET OR ROADWAY FRONTING THE PROPERTY WHEN APPROACHING FROM EITHER DIRRECTION
THE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THIER BACKGROUND AND SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM SIZE
STANDARDS: 4" HIGH WITH A 3/8" STROKE FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS, 6" HIGH WITH A 1/2" STROKE
Egll?w(ligggERCIAL AND MULTI-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AND 12" HIGH WITH A 1" STROKE FOR INDUSTRIAL

FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. EXTERIOR WINDOWS, WINDOW WALLS, GLAZED DOORS, AND OPENINGS
WITHIN DOORS SHALL BE DUAL-GLAZED UNITS WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE
TEMPERED PANE OR SHALL BE GLASS BLOCK UNITS OR SHALL HAVE
A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES. GLAZING
FRAMES MADE OF VINYL SHALL HAVE WELDED CORNERS AND METAL
REINFORCEMENT IN THE INTERLOCK AREA. (MILGUARD)

2. EAVES, SOFFITS, AND FASCIAS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS REQUIRED IN GUIDANCE
DOCUMENT DPLU #198.. SEE DETAIL ON D-1

3. PAPER FACED INSULATION IS NOT PERMITTED IN ATTICS OR OTHER
VENTILATED SPACES.

4. NO_ATTIC VENTILATION SHALL BE PERMITTED IN SOFFITS, RAKES, OR EAVE
OVERHANGS.

5. IN ROOF COVERINGS WHERE THE PROFILE ALLOWS A SPACE BETWEEN THE
ROOF COVERING AND ROOF DECKING, THE SPACE AT THE EAVE ENDS, THE
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS,
BE FIRE-STOPPED WITH APPROVED MATERIALS (E.G. NON-COMBUSTIBLE BIRDSTOP
FOR CURVED TILE), OR HAVE ONE LAYER OF 72 POUND MINERAL—SURFACED NON—
PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM D3909 INSTALLED OVER THE
COMBUSTIBLE DECKING.

6. WHEN REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 7A, ROOF AND ATTIC VENTS SHALL RESIST THE
INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBERS INTO THE ATTIC AREA OF THE STRUCTURE
OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY CORROSION RESISTANT NON-COMBUSTIBLE
WIRE MESH WITH OPENINGS OF 1/8": ITS EQUIVALENT. (USE O’HAGEN ER)

7.EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE APPROVED NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION,
SOLID—-CORE WOOD NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8" THICK, OR HAVE A FIRE
PROTECTION RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES.

8. PROJECTIONS SUCH AS DECKS, CARPORTS, BALCONIES, PATIO COVERS, ECT.
SHALL BE OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE, FIRE-RETARDENT TREATED WOOD, HEAVY
TIMBER 66)(8 OR_GREATER) CONSTRUCTION, OR ONE—HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE
CONSTRUCTION. FRX FIRE RETARDENT TREATED WOOD. ICC-ES# ESR-1159.

9. EXPOSED VALLEY FLASHING SHALL BE AT LEAST NO. 26—GAUGE CORROSION-
RESISTANT METAL INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM 36" WIDE UNDERLAYMENT
CONSISTING OF ONE LAYER OF NO. 72 ASTM CAP SHEET RUNNING THE
FULL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY.

10.ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE
ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS.

11 ANY PORTION OF FENCE OR OTHER STRUCTURE WITHIN 5-0" OF THE BUILDING
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL OR _APPROVED
EXTERIOR FIRE-RETARDANT WOOD OR MATERIAL THAT MEETS THE SAME FIRE-
RESISTIVE STANDARDS AS THE WALLS OF THE BUILDING.

12.SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE TEMPERED GLASS.

OUTDOOR WATER USE REQUIRMENTS

1. AWATER BUDGET SHALL BE DEVELOPED DEMONSTRATING LANDSCAPE
IRRIGATION INSTALLED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS PROJECT CONFORMS TO
THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO WATER CONSERVATION IN LANDSCAPE
ORDINANCE.

2. ON PROJECTS REQUIRING NEW OR UPGRADED WATER SERVICE FOR MINIMUM
1,000 SQUARE FEET AND MAXIMUM 5,000 SQUARE FEET OF CUMULATIVE
LANDSCAPE AREA, SEPARATE SUBMETERS OR METERING DEVICES SHALL BE
INSTALLED FOR OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE.

3. ON PROJECTS WITH MINIMUM 1,000 SQUARE FEET AND A MAXIMUM 2,500
SQUARE FEET OF CUMULATIVE LANDSCAPE AREA, AUTOMATIC WEATHER-OR
SOIL MOSITURE-BASED IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS SHALL BE INSTALLED THAT
ADJUST IRRIGATION IN RESPONSE TO CHANGES IN PLANTS’ NEEDS AS
WEATHER CONDITIONS CHANGE. WEATHER-BASED CONTROLLERS WITHOUT
INTEGRAL RAIN SENSORS OR COMMUNICATING WITH CONTROLLER(S). SOIL
MOSITURE-BASED CONTROLS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE RAIN-SENSOR
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p—

ADDRESS NUMBERS 12" HIGH — ~
WITHA1"-SFROKE, SHALL BE

__ - — ~ TPLACED ON THE BUILDING.

IN SAME COLOR AS PARKING STALL STRIPING, PAINTED

CHARCTERS READING "CLEAN AIR / VANPOOL / EV"

SUCH THAT THE LOWER EDGE OF THE LAST WORD ALIGNS

WITH THE END OF STALL AND IS VISIBLE BENEATH A PARKED VEHICLE.

Building Comprasion Chart

INPUT.
PROJECT APPROVED SQUARE DESCRIPTION PERCENTAGE CHANGE
NUMBER FOOTAGE

MUP 04-058 16,780 RESEIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY BASELINE

MUP 04-058 PROPOSED: 18,409 RESEIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY PLUS 9.7%

NET CHANGE 1,629 RESEIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY TOTAL9.7%*

* This project has brought the net change to 9.7%. Any future changes may not exceed 0.3% in order to qualify for a Minor Deviaton.

Any change beyond a cumulative 10% requires a modification.

NOTE:

INSPECTOR IN THE FIELD.

PROPERLY COMPLETED AND SIGNED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION
AND CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE

ltem MUPP04-058M1 Proposed Plan Difference
Square Footage 16,780 18,409 1,629
Number of Stories 1 1 no change
Height of Building 34' 17'-8" 16'-4" lower
Area of Bldg vs Site

Area 19% 21.24% 1.9% incress
Parking 22 spaces 22 SPACES no change
Number of Beds 49 48 1less

= LOW-EMITTING, FUEL -EFFCIENT
PARKING SPACE

NOISE REPORT REQUIRMENTS

SITE PLAN

<

In order to mitigate noise impacts generated by the Carrier heat pumps, a stucco wall enclosure will
be required surrounding each heat pump location. According to the current site plans, each enclosure
will include 42-inch tall walls and a 30-inch wide “service clearance.”

The 42" Stucco Clad Masonry Screen is to be constructed as follows:

. Stucco Application (to match building)
. #3 Bar (vertical) 16" on center

. 6" X 12" Cinder Block

. Stucco Application (to match building)

Future noise levels will exceed 60 CNEL at some of the proposed exterior building facades. Due to the
elevated worst-case exterior traffic noise level impacts at these buildings, an exterior-to-interior noise
analysis was conducted to evaluate the sound reduction properties of proposed exterior wall, window,
and door construction designs. Please refer to Appendix B: Exterior-to-Interior Noise Analysis.

The architectural building plan specifications for the typical exterior wall assembly incorporated into this
acoustical analysis are:

. Single layer of 7s-inch thick stucco

. 2-inch wide by 6-inch deep wood studs, placed 16-inches on-center
. Single layer of 5'2-inch thick faced fiberglass (R-19) batt insulation
. Single layer of %s-inch thick Type X gypsum board

INSUL evaluation of the exterior wall proposed for this project resulted in an approximate STC rating
of 43, which was incorporated into our analysis. Please refer to Appendix C: Sound Insulation
Prediction Results.

Our exterior-to-interior analysis also incorporates STC 28 V2-inch thick dual insulating windows as the
minimum recommended configuration. The window assembly is constructed as follows:

. Ye-inch glass
. Ya-inch air gap
. Ye-inch glass

The listed STC values are based on “Center-of-Glass” test data. Any window and frame configurations
may be used as long as they meet or exceed the minimum STC ratings and corresponding octave band
performances for the above windows. Window “Center-of-Glass” performance for the recommended
windows is given in Appendix C: Sound Insulation Prediction Results.
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VISIBLE AND AUDIO ALARM SYSTEM REQUIRMENTS M
(DEFFERED SUBMITTAL) O
1. WHERE FIRE ALARM COVERAGE REQUIRED BY CBC 907, IDENTIFY LOCATION OF VISIBLE ALARMS
(STROBE LIGHTS) IN THE FOLLOWING PUBLIC AND COMMON-USE AREAS (CBC907.5.2.3.1) MAI N F LOO R O
KEY N OT E S a. SANITARY FACILITIES INCLUDING RESTROOMS, BATHROOMS, AND SHOWER ROOMS SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0" ]
b. CORRIDORS [_'L*
6-0" H. W 1. FENCING WITH 36" WIDE GATE. NOTE: FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ROOF/CEILING SPACES . LOBBIES <
@ PROVIDE WITH PANIC HARDWARE AND A KNOX PER NFPA-13 IN LIEU OF EXTENDED FIRE PARTION TO ROOFS AND / OR 4 DINING ROOMS AND CAFETERIAS Z o)
BOX. OPENING FORCE OF GATE NOT TO FIREBLOCKING/DRAFTSTOPPING . MULTI-PURPOSE ROOMS — 3
EXCEED 8.5 POUNDS SMOKE AND DRAFT CONTROL ASSEMBLY WITH LOUVERS PROHIBITED f. OTHER OCCUPIED ROOMS WHERE AMBIENT NOISE IMPAIRS HEARING OF THE FIRE WALL LEGEND 2 ©
AND AIR LEAKAGE PER CBC 716.5.3.1 ALARM = <C &
—
g. OTHER PUBLIC OR COMMON USE AREAS 2X4 STUDS @ 16" O.C ‘.G_'.) o
fffffffffff PROVIDE AUTOMATIC AND MANUEL FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS PER CBC 907 2. WHERE EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS REQUIRE AUDIBLE ALARM COVERAGE, SPECIFY NOTIFICATION =/ - LAYER 1/2" GYP. EACH g 2 %
' ' APPLIANCE CIRCUITS SERVING EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS SHALL BE DESIGNED WITH A MINIMUM SIDE n o
DASHED LINE ADJACENT TO INTERIOR 20-PERCENT SPARE CAPACITY TO SUPPORT ADDING VISIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICES IN FUTURE
INDICATES THE EXTEND OF A SMOKE TO ACCOMMODATE ANY HEARING-IMPAIRED EMPLOYEES. (CBC 907.5.2.3.2). D t
BARRIER FORMING EFFECTIVE MEMBRANE 3. VISIBLE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN R-2.1 SLEEPING UNITS PER TABLE 907.5.2.3.3 (CBC [ 3 1-HOUR RATED WALL ate
FROM TOP OF FOUNDATION TO UNDERSIDE 907.5.2.3.3)
OF ROOF SHEATHING ABOVE. 4. WHERE FIRE ALARM COVERAGE REQUIRED BY CBC 907, SPECIFY AUDIBLE ALARMS COMPLYING 4/20/1 7
WITH THE FOLLOWING (CBC 907.5.2.1, CBC 907.5.2.5). o7
PROVIDE A LEVEL LANDING AT WALKS AND a. SOUND DISTINCTIVE ALERT NOT USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FIRE ALARM. COUNTY
@ LANDINGS ENCOUNTERING DOORS OR GATES PER b. IN EVERY OCCUPIABLE SPACE WITHIN BUILDING, PROVIDE SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL OF CORR.
THE FOLLOWING: 15 DECIBLES ABOVE AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL HAVING MINIMUM 60-SECOND et
DOORS OR GATES SWINING TOWARD WALK DURATION, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.
B. MIN. 48 INCHES WIDE BY 44 INCHES DEEP AT c. MAXIMUM SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL OF 100 DECIBLES AT MINIMUM HEARING
DOORS OR GATES SWINING AWAY FROM WALK. DISTANCE FROM AUDIBLE APPLIANCE Date: 4/20/17

d. AUDIBLE SIGNAL SHALL BE STANDARD FIRM ALARM EVACUATION SIGNAL, ANSI $3.41
AUDIBLE EMERGENCY EVACUATION SIGNAL, “THREE PULSE TEMPORAL PATTERN”, AS
DESCRIBED IN NFPA 72.

5. FWHERE MANUEL FIRE ALARMS REQUIRED BY CBC 907, SPECIFY ALARM BOXES AND
PROTECTION COVERS COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING (CBC907.4.2, CBC 1138A.4)

a. HIGHEST POINT OF ACTIVATING HANDLE OR LEVER LOCATED MINIMUM 42 INCHES AND
MAXIMUM 48 ABOVE THE FLOOR.

b. OPERABLE WITH MAXIMUM 5 POUNDS FORCE
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND WITHOUT TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING
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